
Date of issue: Friday, 7 December 2018

MEETING: CABINET
Councillor Swindlehurst Leader of the Council and 

Cabinet Member for 
Regeneration & Strategy

Councillor Hussain Deputy Leader of the Council 
and Cabinet Member for 
Transformation & Performance

Councillor Anderson Environment & Leisure
Councillor Carter Planning & Transport
Councillor Mann Regulation & Consumer 

Protection
Councillor Nazir Corporate Finance & Housing
Councillor Pantelic Health & Social Care
Councillor Sadiq Children & Education

DATE AND TIME: MONDAY, 17TH DECEMBER, 2018 AT 6.30 PM

VENUE: VENUS SUITE 2 - ST MARTIN'S PLACE, 51 BATH ROAD, 
SLOUGH, SL1 3UF

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER:
(for all enquiries)

NICHOLAS PONTONE

01753 875120

NOTICE OF MEETING

You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal with 
the business set out in the following agenda.

JOSIE WRAGG
Chief Executive

AGENDA

PART I



AGENDA
ITEM

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD

Apologies for absence.

1.  Declarations of Interest

All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary or 
other Interest in any matter to be considered at the meeting must 
declare that interest and, having regard to the circumstances 
described in Section 4 paragraph 4.6 of the Councillors’ Code of 
Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter is discussed. 

2.  Minutes of the Meeting held on 19th November 2018 1 - 6

3.  2019/20 Medium Term Financial Strategy - 
Tranche 1 Savings Proposals

7 - 20 All

4.  Council Taxbases for 2019/20 21 - 26 All

5.  Public Spaces Protection Orders 27 - 50 Colnbrook with 
Poyle; 

Foxborough; 
Langley St 

Mary's
6.  Slough Cycle Hire and Hub Update 51 - 58 All

7.  References from Overview & Scrutiny To 
Follow

All

8.  Notification of Forthcoming Decisions 59 - 70 All

9.  Exclusion of Press and Public

It is recommended that the Press and Public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
item in Part 2 of the Agenda, as it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the Authority holding the information) as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act 1972 (amended).

PART II

10.  Redevelopment of Old Library Site 71 - 82 Central

11.  Strategic Asset Purchases 2018 83 - 88 All

12.  Disposal of Former Chalvey Youth and 
Community Centre, Darvills Lane, Slough, SL1 
2PH

89 - 130 Chalvey



Press and Public

You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public, as an observer. You will 
however be asked to leave before the Committee considers any items in the Part II agenda.  Please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer shown above for further details.

The Council allows the filming, recording and photographing at its meetings that are open to the public.  By 
entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are consenting to being filmed and to the 
possible use of those images and sound recordings.  Anyone proposing to film, record or take photographs of 
a meeting is requested to advise the Democratic Services Officer before the start of the meeting.  Filming or 
recording must be overt and persons filming should not move around the meeting room whilst filming nor 
should they obstruct proceedings or the public from viewing the meeting.  The use of flash photography, 
additional lighting or any non hand held devices, including tripods, will not be allowed unless this has been 
discussed with the Democratic Services Officer.

Note:-
Bold = Key decision
Non-Bold = Non-key decision



This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet – Meeting held on Monday, 19th November, 2018.

Present:- Councillors Swindlehurst (Chair), Hussain (Vice-Chair), Anderson, 
Carter, Mann, Nazir, Pantelic (from 7.06pm) and Sadiq (from 6.56pm)

Also present under Rule 30:- Councillors A Sandhu and Sharif

Apologies for Absence:- None

PART 1

65. Declarations of Interest 

In relation to agenda item 7: Chalvey Regeneration Strategy, Councillor 
Hussain declared that she lived in the Chalvey ward.

66. Minutes of the Meeting held on 15th October 2018 

Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 15th 
October 2018 be approved as a correct record.

67. Performance & Projects Report Quarter 2 2018/19 

The Performance & Information Manager and the Programme Management 
Lead gave a presentation on the latest performance information for the 
second quarter of 2018/19; updated on the progress of key projects; and 
delivery against manifesto commitments.

More than a half (53%) of the Council’s performance indicators were 
achieving the desired results and were rated ‘green’ with a further third (35%) 
of other indicators close to target.  There had been a deterioration in 
performance four indicators since the previous quarter relating to child 
protection plans, uptake of health checks, crime rates and proportion of 
residents claiming certain benefits.  However, there had been an improvement 
in indicators relating to the number of 16 to 17 year olds not in education, 
employment or training; street cleanliness and Business Rates income. 

The one ‘red’ rated indicator related to the number of homeless households in 
temporary accommodation which had risen significantly in recent years.  The 
Council had taken action to address the problem including investment in 
James Elliman Homes and this had contributed to the first decline in the 
number for two years.

An overview of progress of key projects was provided and it was noted that 
60% were rated ‘green’ and a further 28% ‘amber’.  The delivery of manifesto 
commitments was also detailed in the report.  Lead Members asked a number 
of questions about the progress of specific indicators and projects where 
delivery was not on track and assurance was provided that action had been 

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM 2



Cabinet - 19.11.18

taken to address issues that ha
[...]
ctober 2013, circa £53m has 
been invested in regeneration-led projects in Chalvey that combine, 
housing, health and wellbeing outputs and outcomes set out in the 5 
Year Plan.

(d) That it be noted that a planning application was submitted for the 
construction of Grove Academy on 15 October 2018 and that both the 
school and the new Chalvey Hub (subject to planning) are intended to 
go on site in spring 2019, with completion anticipated by November 
2020.

(e) That it be noted that a planning application in relation to the proposed 
demolition and redevelopment of the Tower & Ashbourne site is 
expected to be submitted in December 2018. 

(f) That it be noted that SUR will submit the planning application for the 
proposed redevelopment of the former Montem Leisure Centre by April 
2019, with demolition of the Montem Leisure Centre expected to 
commence by July 2019.  

(g) That an update report be provided every 6 months, with the next 
update scheduled for April 2019. This report will set specific targets on 
anticipated social, community and economic development outputs and 
outcomes associated with the delivery of the physical assets. 
Additionally, officers will establish a series of indicators to evaluate the 
health and wellbeing outcomes that are secured through a 

Page 3



Cabinet - 19.11.18

collaborative and integrated strategy that will see the introduction of 
new affordable housing, healthcare services and educational facilities 
in Chalvey (see sections 5.13 – 5.16 of the report).

(h) That a Public Spaces Protection Order (PSPO) within the Chalvey and 
Central ward as at Appendix 2 of the report be approved to address 
current issues of ASB affecting the local community for a maximum 
period of three years as defined by the Anti Social Behaviour Crime 
and Policing Act 2014.

(i) That in addition to the regular 6-monthly update reports, the Cabinet 
receive an update on the plans to address traffic and transport issues 
arising from to the new Gr
[...]
ided assistance for vulnerable 
people and replaced the former centrally funded DWP Community Care 
Grants and Crisis loans.

Page 5



Cabinet - 19.11.18

The Cabinet noted the update on the half year spend, reasons for the spend 
and the impact of Universal Credit on LWP.  There had been 943 applications 
received in the first six months of 2018/19 which was slightly lower than the 
964 received during the comparable period in the previous year.  714 of the 
applications had been approved for a variety of purposes including vouchers 
for food and essential white goods and furniture.  The current levels of 
demand were within budget and it was not considered necessary to increase 
resources at the current time although the position would be monitored.

Lead Members discussed the impact of Universal Credit and were particularly 
concerned that the proportion of people on Universal Credit with rent arrears 
for Council tenancies (54%) was significantly higher than those on Housing 
Benefit (6%).  Despite the difficulties caused by the introduction of UC, 
Members welcomed the fact that the LWP continued to provide some short 
term assistance for people in Slough.  Since the DWP funding had ceased, 
there was no obligation on local authorities to provide a LWP scheme.  A 
recent report from the Centre for Responsible Credit (CfRC) had recognised 
that Slough had not only continued its scheme whilst many other authorities 
had cut theirs, but it had increased the budget to £300,000.

The Cabinet welcomed the support that LWP continued to provide and the 
update was noted.

Resolved – That the report be noted.

72. References from Overview & Scrutiny 

There were no references from Overview & Scrutiny.

73. Notification of Forthcoming Decisions 

The Cabinet considered and endorsed the Notification of Decisions published 
on 19th October 2018 which set out the key decisions expected to be taken by 
the Cabinet over the next three months.

Resolved – That the published Notification of Key Decisions for the period 
between November 2018 to January 2019 be endorsed.

Chair

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 8.10 pm)

Page 6



SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO:              Cabinet DATE: 17 December 2018

CONTACT OFFICER:  Barry Stratfull:  Service Lead Finance, Deputy Section 151 
Officer
Neil Wilcox: Director of Finance and Resources, Section 151 
Officer 

(For all enquiries) 01753 875358 
     

WARD(S): All

PORTFOLIO: Cllr Swindlehurst:  Cabinet Member for Regeneration & 
Strategy and Leader of the Council

PART 1
KEY DECISION

2019/20 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY – TRANCHE 1 SAVINGS 
PROPOSALS 

1 Purpose of Report

The aim of the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) is to model income, 
expenditure and resource requirements, over a four year period (2019/20 to 
2022/23). The MTFS informs officer and member discussions regarding the Council’s 
future financial position and the forthcoming Revenue Budget 2019/20.

The assumptions and figures within the MTFS will change during the course of the 
year as further information is released by government and detailed work is 
undertaken by officers.  This update highlights the latest MTFS position as at 
December 2018.

2 Recommendations

The Cabinet is requested to resolve that:

a) The Medium Term Financial Strategy and the associated figures and 
projections contained within the report be noted.

b) The savings listed in Appendix A be approved in principle, to allow officers 
sufficient time to plan and ensure they are able to be implemented, if agreed at 
Full Council on 21 February 2019, from the start of the next financial year. 

3. The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy, the JSNA and the Five Year Plan

The report indirectly supports all of the Council’s strategic priorities and cross 
cutting themes by ensuring sufficient financial resources are available to allow the 
Council to function and fulfil its statutory obligations. 

Page 7

AGENDA ITEM 3



3b Fiv
[...]
move to more supported living (LD Residential) 77
CLS Proactive Review of Early Help 0 150

177 250 0 200

P
age 18



19/20 20/21 21/22 22/23
£’000 £'000 £'000 £'000

A&C Staffing Leisure Restructuring 125
A&C Staffing No appointment to commissioning team QA manager post 40
ALL Staffing 3rd & 4th Tier Restructures & Administration Review 1,000
ALL Staffing Slough Academy - Reduce Agency Spend 500 750 750
CLS Staffing Directorate Management Restructure 170
ALL Staffing Electric Vehicle Initiatives 290 210

2,125 960 750 0

Cabinet Report 17th December 2018 12,659 4,974 2,870 100

P
age 19



Page 20



SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO: Cabinet DATE:  17th December 2018

CONTACT OFFICERS: Neil Wilcox, Director of Finance and Resources
(01753) 875358

WARDS: All

PORTFOLIO: Cllr Nazir, Lead Member for Corporate Finance and Housing

PART I
KEY-DECISION

COUNCIL TAXBASES FOR 2019/20

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 This report presents information to Members on the properties in Slough and their 
categories of occupation for the purpose of determining the council taxbase for the 
borough for the 2019/20 financial year

1.2 The Council is required by law to set the council taxbase by 31st January prior to 
the start of the financial year.  

1.3 The level of council Taxbase will be used in the calculation of Slough Borough 
Council's council tax for 2019/20.

1.4 This report requests estimates for Business Rates income used for setting the 
2019/20 budget to be delegated to the s151 officer.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

The Cabinet is requested to resolve:

(a) That the level of council tax discount in respect of second homes 
remains at 0%.

(b) That the level of discount in respect of long-term empty properties 
remains at 0%, and Slough Borough Council continues with the charge 
of a 100% Empty Home Premium for properties that have been empty 
longer than 2 years.

(c) That the collection rate for council tax for 2019/20 be set at 98.4%. This 
is the same rate as for 2018/19.

[...]
es. 

Page 24



5.9 Local Authorities used to be able to charge an additional 50% of the Council Tax 
charge for long term empty properties.  From 2018/19 onwards this premium was 
increased to an additional premium of 100% and it was agreed to increase the 
charge at the 2019/20 budget setting meeting.  It is proposed to continue with this 
additional premium which would equate to additional income of around £20k for 
2019/20. 

Business Rates 2019/20

5.10 In accordance with the Local Government Finance Act 2012 the Council is 
required, by 31 January, to have estimated and informed the Royal Berkshire 
Fire & Rescue Service and the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local 
Government (MHCLG) of the estimated collectable business rates to be used for 
setting the budget and ultimately the council tax for 2019/20. This is completed 
by returning a form to MHCLG known as NNDR1. The Council has yet to receive 
the finalised NNDR1 return from MHCLG and so is unable to inform members of 
the estimated business rates at the current time.

5.11 It is therefore proposed that the decision to review and certify the NNDR1 return, 
and finalise the figure for the estimate retained business rates used for the 
2019/20 revenue budget be delegated to the s151 officer following consultation 
with the Lead Member for Corporate Finance & Housing.

Collection Fund position

5.12 At present the Council is forecasting a breakeven position on the Collection 
Fund.

6. Conclusion

6.1 It is recommended that:

6.2 The Cabinet approve the amount calculated as Slough Borough Council’s 
taxbase for the parishes and non parish areas for 2019/20, as follows:

i) Parish of Britwell      869.2
ii) Parish of Colnbrook with Poyle   1,923.3
iii) Parish of Wexham   1,381.3
iv) Slough Town 38,616.0
v) All areas 42,789.8

6.3 The S151 officer be delegated with responsibility to adjust the taxbase following 
Cabinet due to any changes in Government guidance around this subject.

6.4  That the S151 officer be delegated with responsibility to adjust the taxbase 
following Cabinet should any new property information become available and the 
Collection Fund figures for distribution.

6.5 The S151 officer be delegated with responsibility to approve the Business Rates 
income for 2019/20 via the NNDR1 form following consultation with the Lead 
Member for Corporate Finance & Housing.

7 Background Papers

‘1’ - CTB1 Form (October 2018)

Page 25



‘2’ - Local Government Finance Act 2012

‘3’ - The Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base) Regulations 2012

‘4’ - Detailed working papers held in Finance and Council Tax Sections

Page 26



SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO:              Cabinet DATE: 17th December 2018

CONTACT OFFICER:  Ian Blake Neighbourhood Manager
(For all enquiries)  0791 709 2909

     
WARD(S): Langley St Mary’s, Foxborough and Colnbrook with Poyle.

PORTFOLIO: Pavitar Mann Councillor - Britwell and Northborough & Cabinet 
Member for Regulation & Consumer Protection

PART I 
KEY DECISION

PUBLIC SPACES PROTECTION ORDERS

1 Purpose of Report

To ask the Cabinet to consider and agree a recommendation for the implementation 
of a Public Space Protection Order (PSPO) for Langley St Mary’s, Foxborough and 
Colnbrook with Poyle wards to address current ongoing issues of anti social 
behaviour (ASB) affecting the local community.

2 Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action

The Cabinet is requested to resolve that a Public Spaces Protection Order Langley St 
Mary’s, Foxborough and Colnbrook with Poyle wards as at Appendix 1 be approved 
to address current ongoing issues of anti social behaviour affecting the local 
community for a maximum period of three years as defined by the Anti Social 
behaviour Crime and Policing Act 2014.

3. The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy, the JSNA and the Five Year Plan

The connection between health and wellbeing and good quality, safe environment is 
well established.  The Councils 5 Year Plan sets out the Council
[...]
is to implement a PSPO within the wards named to address current 
issues of ASB affecting the local community for a maximum period of three years as 
defined by the Anti Social Behaviour Crime and Policing Act 2014.

The PSPO will create an offence for the perpetrators of the types of prohibitions 
contained within the PSPO. This means that if a PSPO is breached the offender is 
liable to a £100 fixed penalty notice or prosecution. Breach of a PSPO is a criminal 
offence prosecuted in the Magistrates Court.

The PSPO in Appendix 1 is bespoke to the particular frequent occurrences of 
incidents of ASB in the specific wards named and therefore the PSPO only relates to 
the specific wards where these incidents occur and have been frequently reported to 
ensure proportionality.

Page 30



8 Appendices Attached 

        Appendix 1 -Langley St Mary’s, Foxborough and Colnbrook with Poyle. .

Appendix 2 - Equality Impact Assessment Langley, Foxborough & St Mary’s and 
Colnbrook.

Appendix 3 – Police URNs December 2017 to June 2018

Appendix 4 – Letter of Support Colnbrook Neighbourhood Action Group

Appendix 5 – Police Impact Statement

9 Background Papers

1 - Anti-Social Behaviour Crime and Policing Act 2014 Guidance for Professionals 
section ref PSPOs.

2 - Local Government Association PSPO Guidance for Councils

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX ONE
SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL

NOTICE OF PROPOSALS

SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL (PARKS AND OPEN SPACES) PUBLIC SPACES 
PROTECTION ORDER 1 of 2017 (VARIATION NO 3) ORDER 2018 (‘Proposed Order’)

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that Slough Borough Council intends to make the above 
Public Spaces Protection Order under Sections 59, 64 and 72 of the Anti-social Behaviour, 
Crime and Policing Act 2014 (hereinafter called “the Act”) and all other enabling powers.

1. The effect of the Proposed Order would be to vary the Slough Borough Council (Parks 
and Open Spaces) Public Spaces Protection Order 1 of 2017 (‘PSPO 1 of 20
[...]
ent grounds for a search or to seize 

catapults and missiles. There is no legal requirement for children to surrender missiles, catapults or 

similar items to police if requested.  

Victims have previously gone to the children’s family members, however they have admitted that the 

children do not listen or respect them so there is little they can do to correct their behaviour. On at least 

one occasion an officer seized a catapult from a child and gave it to a family member who then returned 

it to the child. This then led to a continuance of criminal damage in that area however there was no legal 

reason for the officer to retain the catapult.  

Formal measures to tackle this behaviour have also been largely unsuccessful. The lack of evidence has 

led to a lack of successful convictions which would allow the children to be compelled to engage with 

services. A lack of convictions also prevents Criminal Behaviour Orders (CBOs) from being 

implemented. Civil injunctions have been implemented as well however these have not prevented the 

subjects from continuing to commit offences. Furthermore, civil injunctions are put in place on individuals 

Page 48



Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO:              Cabinet DATE: 17th December 2018

CONTACT OFFICER:  Misha Byrne, Access Fund Project Manager
(For all enquiries)  (01753) 477 243

     
WARD(S): All

PORTFOLIO: Councillor Carter – Planning and Transport

PART I
NON-KEY DECISION

SLOUGH CYCLE HIRE/HUB UPDATE

1 Purpose of Report

Further to a Cabinet meeting of 16 July 2018, a report on progress of the cycle hire 
and cycle hub was requested by Cabinet due for December 2018. 

2 Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action

The Cabinet is requested to resolve:

(a) That the proposed improvements and cost savings to overall management of 
Slough Cycle Hire/ Cycle Hub be noted.

(b) That the funding options for Slough cycle hire beyond March 2020 be reviewed.

3. The 
[...]


Page 81

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 83

AGENDA ITEM 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 87

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 89

AGENDA ITEM 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 93

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 129

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Meeting held on 19th November 2018
	3 2019/20 Medium Term Financial Strategy - Tranche 1 Savings Proposals
	4 Council Taxbases for 2019/20
	5 Public Spaces Protection Orders
	Appendix - 1 PSPO notice of proposals 30.7.18
	Appendix 2 - EIA
	Appendix - 3 Pspo Variation URNs East 2018
	Appendix - 4 CNAG letter
	Appendix 5 - Impact Statement - East PSPO

	6 Slough Cycle Hire and Hub Update
	8 Notification of Forthcoming Decisions
	Appendix - Notification of Decisions December 2018 to February

	10 Redevelopment of Old Library Site
	Appendix One
	Appendix Two

	11 Strategic Asset Purchases 2018
	Appendix One - SAB Purchases

	12 Disposal of Former Chalvey Youth and Community Centre, Darvills Lane, Slough, SL1 2PH
	Appendix A - DV Valuation Report – Former Youth & Community Centre
	Appendix B - HOT






Minutes of the meeting


Cabinet – Meeting held on Monday, 17th December, 2018.

Present:- Councillors Swindlehurst (Chair), Hussain (Vice-Chair), Anderson, 
Carter, Mann, Nazir, Pantelic and Sadiq (from 7.08pm)

Also present under Rule 30:- Councillors Strutton and Wright

PART 1

74. Declarations of Interest 

Councillor Nazir declared a personal interest in item 12: Disposal of Former 
Chalvey Youth and Community Centre, Darvills Lane, Slough in that he was a 
former member of the proposed purchaser.

75. Minutes of the Meeting held on 19th November 2018 

Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 19th 
November 2018 be approved as a correct record.

76. 2019/20 Medium Term Financial Strategy - Tranche 1 Savings Proposals 

The Service Lead Finance introduced a report that updated Lead Members on 
the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 2019/20 to 2022/23.

The revenue budget gap for next year had been reduced from £3.2m to £1.7m 
since the previous report to Cabinet in October 2018 and further work was 
underway to close the gap to enable to Council to set a balanced budget in 
February 2019.  The Cabinet considered the proposed savings in Appendix A 
to the report.  Each saving was being rigorously assessed through the ‘Star 
Chamber’ process to ensure they were realistic and achievable.  There were 
significant pressures on the Council’s budget including temporary 
accommodation, Schools PFI and home to school transport and provision 
would be made for these in the budget.

The key announcements from the recent Local Government Finance 
Settlement were summarised and it was noted that this would result in some 
additional income to the Council such as through the Berkshire wide Business 
Rates pilot and New Homes Bonus.  Members also highlighted the potential 
impact of the NHS 10-year plan and adult social care Green Paper which 
were both due to be published imminently.

The Cabinet noted the update and agreed to include the proposed savings in 
the budget to be recommended to full Council in February 2019.

Resolved –

(a) The Medium Term Financial Strategy and the associated figures and 
projections contained within the report be noted.



Cabinet - 17.12.18

(b) The savings listed in Appendix A to the report be approved in principle, 
to allow officers sufficient time to plan and ensure they are able to be 
implemented, if agreed at Full Council on 21 February 2019, from the 
start of the next financial year.

77. Council Taxbases for 2019/20 

The Service Lead, Finance introduced a report setting out the Council taxbase 
for 2019-20 which the Council was required to set by 31st January.

The taxbase had been steadily increasing by approximately 1% annually in 
recent years to 2.6% in the current year projection.  This was equivalent to a 
net increase of 1,066.4 properties.  A Council Tax collection rate of 98.4% had 
been set for the next year, which was the same as the current year.

The Council was currently forecasting a breakeven position on the Collection 
Fund, which would be finalised for the budget setting period.  In relation to 
Business Rates, the Council was yet to receive the NNDR1 form from the 
Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government and it was therefore 
proposed and agreed that the Section 151 Officer be given delegated 
authority to complete and return this form, following consultation with the Lead 
Member for Corporate Finance & Housing.  Similar delegations were also 
approved to adjust the taxbase, if required, to take account of any new 
Government guidance or property information that was received.  The Cabinet 
also considered and agreed that the level of Council Tax discount for long-
term empty properties remained at 0%.

At the conclusion of the discussion, the Cabinet agreed the recommendations 
as proposed.

Resolved –

(a) That the level of Council Tax discount in respect of second homes 
remain at 0%.

(b) That the level of discount in respect of long-term empty properties 
remain at 0%, and Slough Borough Council continued with the charge 
of a 100% Empty Home Premium for properties that have been empty 
longer than 2 years.

(c) That the collection rate for Council Tax for 2019/20 be set at 98.4%. 
This was the same rate as for 2018/19.

78. Public Spaces Protection Orders 

The Lead Member for Regulation & Consumer Protection and the 
Neighbourhood Manager introduced a report that sought approval for a Public 
Space Protection Order (PSPO) for Langley St Mary’s, Foxborough and 
Colnbrook with Poyle to address current ongoing issues of anti-social 
behaviour affecting the local community.



Cabinet - 17.12.18

The Council and Thames Valley Police had received numerous complaints 
over the past year about the use of devices to launch missiles at members of 
the public, animals and property.  Discussions with the Police had led to the 
recommendation of a PSPO to proactively seek to tackle the problem and this 
approach was supported by the Neighbourhood Action Group.  The PSPO 
would create an offence to possess or fail to surrender certain specified items 
including catapults or slingshots in the three wards as stated in the PSPO at 
Appendix One to the report.  Offences would carry a fixed penalty notice 
(FPN) of £100 or prosecution.

The Cabinet was supportive of the proactive approach being taken in 
response to the incidents, many of which had happened in Colnbrook.  The 
intention of widening the PSPO to neighbouring wards was to discourage 
possible displacement whilst ensuring it was proportionate to the level of 
offences.  Members discussed how the PSPO would be enforced and how the 
level of the FPN was set.  It was noted that the £100 figure had been 
proposed in line with national guidance.

At the conclusion of the discussion, the Cabinet agreed to introduce the 
PSPO for Langley St Mary’s, Foxborough and Colnbrook with Poyle.

Resolved – That a Public Spaces Protection Order Langley St Mary’s, 
Foxborough and Colnbrook with Poyle wards as at Appendix 1 
to the report be approved to address current ongoing issues of 
anti social behaviour affecting the local community for a 
maximum period of three years as defined by the Anti Social 
behaviour Crime and Policing Act 2014.

79. Slough Cycle Hire and Hub Update 

The Access Fund Project Manager introduced a report that updated the 
Cabinet on the progress of cycle hire and hub scheme.

There were currently seventeen docking stations in the cycle hire scheme.  
Changes were being made to the management model which would improve 
back-office operation and user experience, for example by making it easier to 
register and pay to use the scheme.  Links to the ‘Slough Card’ were being 
explored to deliver more benefits to residents.  Once the new system was in 
place there would be further efforts to widely promote the scheme and 
encourage uptake.  Lead Members highlighted the importance of raising 
awareness of the scheme and asked how this would be done.  There were 
plans to host a number of cycling events and promotions through the year 
including Bike Week.

The cycle hub on Brunel Way had closed on 31st September 2018 due to low 
usage.  The Council was in the process of identifying a suitable alternative 
location in the vicinity of the station.  Members discussed the location options 
and it was noted that there had been dialogue with GWR and Network Rail to 
review potential sites.



Cabinet - 17.12.18

The Cabinet recognised the importance of the cycle hire and hub schemes in 
promoting sustainable transport in Slough.  Lead Members commented on the 
need to further improve the schemes and continue to put in place safe cycling 
routes and other infrastructure in the town to encourage more people to use 
bikes.

(Councillor Sadiq joined the meeting)

Members agreed that the links between the cycle hire and any future hub 
schemes with the ‘Slough Card’ should be maximised.  The transport and 
public health teams at the Council should also work closely together to forge 
strong links given the need to increase physical activity.

The update was noted and it was agreed to receive a further update circa six 
months after the scheme was relaunched in March 2019.

Resolved –

(a) That the proposed improvements and cost savings to overall 
management of Slough Cycle Hire/ Cycle Hub be noted.

(b) That the funding options for Slough cycle hire beyond March 2020 be 
reviewed.

(c) That the opportunities to include the cycle hire scheme to the Slough 
Card be maximised and that stronger links be forged with the public 
health strategy and wellbeing referrals.

80. References from Overview & Scrutiny 

There were no references from Overview & Scrutiny.

81. Notification of Forthcoming Decisions 

The Cabinet considered and endorsed the Notification of Decisions published 
on 16th November 2018 which set out the key decisions expected to be taken 
by the Cabinet over the next three months.

Resolved – That the published Notification of Key Decisions for the period 
between December 2018 to February 2019 be endorsed.

82. Exclusion of Press and Public 

Resolved – That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
the consideration of the item in Part II of the agenda as it 
involved the likely disclosure of exempt information relating to 
the financial and business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information) as defined in 



Cabinet - 17.12.18

paragraph 3 of Part 1 the Schedule 12A the Local Government 
Act 1972.

Below is a summary of the matters considered during Part II of the agenda.

83. Redevelopment of Old Library Site 

The update on the redevelopment of the Old Library Site was noted and 
delegated authority was given to the Chief Executive to take the necessary 
decisions to progress the scheme.

84. Strategic Asset Purchases 2018 

The update on assets acquired in 2018 as part of the Strategic Acquisition 
Strategy was noted.

85. Disposal of Former Chalvey Youth and Community Centre, Darvills 
Lane, Slough, SL1 2PH 

The Cabinet agreed the sum and terms to dispose of the former Chalvey 
Youth & Community Centre, Darvills Lane.

Chair

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.35 pm and closed at 7.37 pm)


